

11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

The Corporation of the Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers

Tender for Three (3) - 3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rails

Issue Date: Thursday, July 10th, 2025

Closing Date: Thursday, July 24th, 2025 @ 11:00am

Municipal Contact: Sean McGhee - Coordinator of Infrastructure
Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers
Massey Ontario
POP 1P0
T: (705) 862-2010

Email: smcghee@sables-spanish.ca



11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

INTRODUCTION:

The Township is seeking tender submissions for the supply and installation of three (3), 25-meter sections of 3 Cable, Wood Post Guide Rails complete with concrete anchor blocks. All submissions will be based on the finished product meeting the construction standards identified in OPSD 913.130, OPSD 913.101, OPSD 913.102 as appended to this document.

LOCATION:

Location information (all locations are approximate):

- Location A Bass Point Rd (Seasonal Section) (46.23876, -82.29160) North Side of Seasonal Road, top
 of hill approximately 530 meters from Sunset Bay Drive.
- Location B River Road (46.190043, -82.098468)- South Side of River Road approximately 2.28 kms from Massey Arena.
- Location C River Road (46.18945, -82.098207) South Side of River Road approximately 2.34 kms from Massey Arena.

Bidders are encouraged to visit each site to familiarize themselves with the terrain prior to bidding.

INFORMATION TO BIDDERS

Submission Instructions:

All copies of the proposal shall be submitted in a sealed enveloped clearly marked "3 Cable Wood Post Guiderails" and must be accompanied with:

Schedule A – Tender Submission Form
Schedule B - Signature Page
Schedule C – OPSD 913.130 / OPSD 913.101 / OPSD 913.102

Proposals are due no later than Thursday, July 24th, 2025 at 11:00am EST (per local cellular tower) and shall be delivered to:

Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers, 11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON POP 1P0

Or

emailed to inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

The contractors must assume full responsibility for delivery of the completed Tenders. The Township accepts no responsibility for any loss or delay with respect to Tenders that are delivered to any other location other than specified. Late proposals will not be considered.



11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

Withdrawal Of Tender:

A bidder will be allowed to withdraw their tender unopened after it has been deposited if such request is received in writing prior to the time specified for the closing of tenders.

Tender Acceptance:

At the discretion of the Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers, any unbalanced items, errors, or omissions in the tender may render the tender invalid. Tenders shall be deemed open to acceptance by the Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers until the formal contract is executed by the successful bidder or for up to thirty (30) days after the tender closing date, whichever occurs first.

Rights Reserved By The Township:

- The Township reserves the right to accept or reject any Tenders without stating reason. Lowest price or any bid may not necessarily be accepted.
- The Township is not liable for any costs incurred by interested parties in the preparation of their response to this Tender. The Township shall not be responsible for any liabilities, costs, expenses, loss or damage incurred, sustained, or suffered by any interested party, prior to, subsequent to, or by reason of the acceptance or non-acceptance of any response by the Township, or by any reason of any delay in the acceptance of the response.
- The Township shall not be held liable for any errors or omissions in any part of this Tender. It is understood, acknowledged and agreed that while the Township has used considerable efforts to ensure an accurate representation of information in this Tender, the information contained in the Tender is supplied solely as a guideline for the contractor. The information is not guaranteed by the Township to be accurate, nor is it necessarily comprehensive or exhaustive. Nothing in the Tender is intended to relieve the contractors from forming their own opinions and conclusions with respect to the matters addressed in the Tender. There will be no consideration of any claim, after submission of Tenders, that there is a misunderstanding with respect to the conditions imposed by the contract.
- The contractor shall declare any actual or potential conflict of interest that exists now or may exist in the
 future with respect to the contractor's participation in this process and, if selected, the performance of
 the contractor's responsibilities pursuant to the retainer. The Township reserves the sole right and
 discretion to determine whether any situation constitutes an actual or potential conflict of interest and
 may disqualify any contractor on such basis.

Occupational Health and Safety:

When performing the work associated with this contract, the contractor shall adhere to all relevant requirements identified under the Occupational Health and Safety Act, all other applicable legislation, and all policies and practices adopted by the Township.

Roadside work shall be performed utilizing the applicable requirements under Ontario Traffic Manual (OTM) - Book 7 – Temporary Conditions.



11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

Accessibility:

In accordance with the Accessibility for Ontarians with disabilities Act 2005, S.O. 2005, c.11, the Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers shall ensure that contracted service providers have regard for the accessibility for persons with disabilities in respect to goods and services purchased by the Township.

Indemnification:

The Contractor shall indemnify the Municipality, its officers, employees and agents from all claims, demands, actions or other proceedings initiated by others arising out of or attributable to anything done or omitted to be done by the Contractor, its officers, employees or agents in connection with the services performed or required to be performed under this Agreement.

Insurance:

The Contractor shall, at all times for the duration of the contract, maintain a policy of motor vehicle liability insurance for both owned and non-owned licensed vehicles having limits of not less than \$5M inclusive per occurrence for bodily injury, death and damage to property.

The Contractor shall, at all times for the duration of the contract, maintain a Commercial General Liability (CGL) policy with a minimum liability limit of \$5M. The Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers must be named as additional insured on the CGL policy.

The general liability policy shall include the Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers as an additional insured, but only in respect of and for the duration of the services to be performed under this Contract and shall contain a cross-liability clause endorsement.

Upon acceptance of this contract, the successful Contractor must provide current proof of insurance to the Municipality and also confirm a minimum 30 days' notice of cancellation of any insurance policy listed.

WSIB:

The Municipality does not cover the Contractor or his employees under the Workplace Safety and Insurance Act (the Act). The Contractor is responsible for paying all dues and assessments payable under the Act, the Worker's Compensation Act, the Unemployment Insurance Act, or any other Act, whether provincial or federal, for themselves and their employees.

Upon acceptance of this contract, the successful Contractor must provide current WSIB certificate to the Municipality.

The Contractor shall, upon request, provide the Municipality with satisfactory evidence that he has complied with the provisions of other such Acts. If the Contractor fails to do so, the Municipality shall have the right to withhold payment of such sum or sums of money due to him that would be sufficient to cover his defaults and the Municipality shall have the right to pay same. Information on coverage under the Worker's Compensation Act can be obtained directly from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board.



11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

Performance Of Services:

If the Contractor fails to perform the work or fails to perform it to the satisfaction of the Municipality, or fails to comply with any of the conditions specified in the contract the Contractor understands that the Contract may be terminated. If this contract is so terminated, the Municipality reserves the right to declare the Contractor ineligible to bid on any municipal work for a twelve-month period following the default.

The Contractor shall not subcontract any work under this contract without prior written consent of the Coordinator of Infrastructure or designate. The Contractor is responsible for satisfactory performance of all subcontractors and the quality of all subcontracted work.

Payment:

Invoice shall be issued by the Contractor upon inspection and acceptance of completed project by the Supervisor of Public Works or designate. There shall be no partial payment for work.

Payment shall be net 30 days upon receipt of invoice.

INQUIRIES/SITE VISIT:

Direct all inquiries regarding the Proposal contact to: Sean McGhee, Coordinator of Infrastructure 11 Birch Lake Rd Massey, ON POP 1P0 (705) 862-2010



The Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers 11 Birch Lake Rd

1 Birch Lake Ro Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

<u>TENDER – 3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rail Systems</u>

SCHEDULE A

TENDER SUBMISSION FORM

3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rail Systen	n (Location A) -	
	Bass Point Rd.	price per meter excluding HST
3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rail Systen	n (Location B) -	
	River Road	price per meter excluding HST
3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rail Systen	n (Location C) -	
	River Road	price per meter excluding HST
Total (ov	cluding HST) -	
I Ulai lex	Ciuuiiiz noi i -	



The Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers 11 Birch Lake Rd

1 Birch Lake Ro Massey, ON P0P 1P0

Phone: (705) 865-2646 / e-mail: inquiries@sables-spanish.ca

TENDER – 3 Cable Wood Post Guide Rail Systems

SCHEDULE B

SIGNATURE PAGE

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SCOPE OF WORK, SPECIFICATIONS AND UNDERSTAND ALL CONDITIONS. I HEREBY OFFER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF SABLES-SPANISH RIVERS. (All fields must be completed by Proponent.)

Bidders Authorized Signing	g Authority:		
		(Print Full Name and Title)	
Signature:		Dated:	-
Witness:		Dated:	
Mailing Address:			
Phone:	Mobile:		Fax:
Accepted by Resolution of	f Council:		
Resolution No.:			
Clerk-Administrator:			
Date:		_	





